T
e
c
h
n
is
c
h

To
(% span)
Material
Type
E11 [MPa] E22 [MPa] G [MPa]
External shell 0 100 Triax glass 21790 14670 9413
Spar caps 10 96 UD glass 41630 14930 5047
Shear webs 10 96 Biax glass 13920 13920 11500
TE and LE reinf. 10 80 UD glass 41630 14930 5047
Sandwich core 5 96 Balsa 50 50 150
Tower Young‘s modulus [MPa] Density [kg/m3] Yield strength
[MPa]
Pile of steel truncated cones 210 8500 355
Airfoil Thickness
Circle 100 %
DU00-W2-401 40.1 %
DU00-W2-350 35.0 %
DU97-W-300 30.0 %
DU91-W2-250 25.0 %
DU08-W-210 21.0 %
DU08-W-180 18.0 %
DU airfoil family
Blade structural topology
from the 2.0 MW design,
composites from the

To
(% span)
Material
Type
E11 [MPa] E22 [MPa] G [MPa]
External shell 0 100 Triax glass 21790 14670 9413
Spar caps 5 98 UD glass 41630 14930 5047
Shear webs 5 98 Biax glass 13920 13920 11500
TE and LE reinf. 5 98 UD glass 41630 14930 5047
Sandwich core 5 98 Balsa 50 50 150
Tower Young‘s modulus [MPa] Density [kg/m3] Yield strength
[MPa]
Pile of steel truncated cones 210 8500 355
Airfoil Thickness
Circle 100 %
FFA-W3-360 36.0 %
FFA-W3-301 30.1 %
FFA-W3-241 24.1 %
FFA-W3-211 21.1 %
FFA airfoil family
Blade structural topology
similar to the DTU 10MW
RWT, composites from